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Abstract

Objective: To investigate the health education needs of patients in nephrology department and
adopt clinical nursing countermeasures. Methods: 90 hospitalized patients in the Department of
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Nephrology of our hospital were selected by simple random sampling from January 2021 to April
2022. They were investigated by questionnaire. The main contents of the survey included the form
and content of health education. Results: According to the survey results of health education forms,
the top three patients’ needs were face-to-face education (87.78%), health bulletin board display
(62.22%) and brochure (53.33%). From the survey results of health education content, the top
five patients’ needs are disease diagnosis (77.78%), causes of disease (76.67%), medication guid-
ance (65.56%), harmful factors (65.56%) and disease prevention and control (63.33%). Conclu-
sion: Patients in nephrology department have a strong sense of acquiring disease knowledge on
the whole. Patients prefer close face-to-face publicity and education. The content of health educa-
tion is mainly disease-related knowledge. Nurses should take targeted health education measures
according to the survey results to improve patients’ satisfaction.
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Table 1. Survey results of patients’ demand for health education forms in nephrology department [n(%)]

F 1 BAMBENERBBLATKENBELER[N(%)]

B AR R — K Ak
T E 79 (87.78) 9 (10.00) 2(2.22)
@R B RN 56 (62.22) 26 (28.89) 8 (8.89)
B AL T 48 (53.33) 36 (40.00) 6 (6.67)
R 39 (43.33) 37 (41.11) 14 (15.56)
L R 37 (41.11) 36 (40.00) 17 (18.89)
MIE AR 36 (40.00) 41 (45.56) 13 (14.44)
TS 24 (26.67) 40 (44.44) 26 (28.89)
R 4% AR A 22 (24.44) 37 (41.11) 31 (34.44)

32. BANMBENRREEATHRESR

MAREZCE WA S HoR G, B 75 oK B HELE 8T 1040 1820 53l S 590 12 Wi (77.78%) « & 3 Ji [A]
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Table 2. Survey results of patients in nephrology department on the content of health education [n(%)]

* 2. BARBEWNBRERAEFATHEELER[N(%)]
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AHEHEZR 59 (65.56) 23 (25.56) 8 (8.89)
P BT 42 57 (63.33) 26 (28.89) 7(7.78)
AHICH A 56 (62.22) 28 (31.11) 6 (6.67)
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OIS 39 (43.33) 24 (26.67) 27 (30.00)
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